

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

## 1959

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL**, 1959

### CHAP. 89

R. and T. Cement Railroad Company for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating a railroad, conveyor system and system of pipe lines for public use in the conveyance of property within the Counties of Knox and Waldo, but not for the conveyance of persons. For such purpose they may prepare and file articles of association in which shall be stated the amount of capital stock, which shall not be less than \$25,000; the number of shares of which such stock shall consist; and the names and places of residence of at least 5 persons who shall act as directors of the proposed company and manage its affairs until others are chosen in their places. Each such person shall sign his name, indicate his residence and the number of shares which he agrees to take in the said corporation.

Sec. 2. Approval of Public Utilities Commission. The articles of association of the corporation, the location of its roads and routes and extensions thereof, the taking by it of real estate for its roads and routes and the holding of the same as for public purposes shall be subject to the approval of the Public Utilities Commission in the same manner and to the same extent as is now, or may be hereafter, required of railroad corporations organized under the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 45.

Sec. 3. Powers. The corporation shall have all the powers granted to railroad corporations organized under the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 45, and all provisions of said chapter, not inconsistent with section 1 hereof, shall apply to and govern the affairs of this corporation.

Sec. 4. Extension of routes. The roads and routes authorized under this act shall not extend beyond a southern terminal in the Town of Thomaston, in the County of Knox, and a northern terminal in the Town of Lincolnville, in the County of Waldo.

Sec. 5. Limitation. This act shall become null and void in 2 years from the day when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced actual business hereunder.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 89

#### AN ACT Relating to Nursing Home in Town of Madawaska.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 211, amended. Chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'Madawaska to raise money for nursing home. The Town of Madawaska, Aroostook County, may raise or appropriate money to provide for or support a nursing home in the Town of Madawaska for the hospitalization or nursing care of aged human beings, provided that said nursing home shall be organized under the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54. The Town of Madawaska shall have a lien on such nursing home equal to the amount of money appropriated and turned over in the aggregate by the Town of Madawaska to the said nursing home, which lien may be enforced in the same manner and with the same effect as the lien on real estate set forth in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 91-A, CHAP. 90

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

section 89, as enacted by the public laws of 1955, chapter 399, section 1, whenever the said nursing home ceases to be a nursing home organized under said Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 90

# AN ACT Relating to Management and Powers of the Farmington Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1911, c. 142,** §§ 2-A - 2-E, additional. Chapter 142 of the private and special laws of 1911 is amended by adding 5 new sections, 2-A to 2-E, to read as follows:

'Sec. 2-A. Management of the water works. All the affairs of the water works shall be managed by the board of assessors of the Farmington Village Corporation, elected as hereinafter provided. The clerk and the treasurer of Farmington Village Corporation shall be clerk and treasurer of the water works. The assessors shall, from time to time, authorize the completion of such additions, extensions and improvements in the source of water supply, transmission and distribution mains, reservoirs, purification installations and other facilities as they may determine necessary for the proper operation of the water works. The assessors, from time to time, may choose and employ, and fix the compensation of, any other necessary officers and agents, who shall serve at their pleasure.

Sec. 2-B. Authorized to borrow money, to issue notes and bonds. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said corporation, through its assessors, without corporation vote, is authorized to borrow money from time to time, and to issue therefor interest-bearing negotiable notes of the corporation, maturing serially or otherwise, and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part, and for said purposes and for the purpose of refunding any notes, bonds or other legal obligations and indebtedness to establish a fund therefor. For the purpose of obtaining or providing money to pay or meet any necessary expenses and liabilities under sections 2-A to 2-E, including expense in securing sources of water supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water works, and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said corporation, through its assessors, may from time to time issue bonds of the corporation, without corporation vote, maturing and payable at such time or times, in uniform or varying installments, with or without such call provisions, at such interest rates, and with or without such a premium or premiums, as said assessors shall determine. Said notes and bonds shall be legal obligations of the said corporation, which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 53, section 137, and chapter 90-A, section 23, as enacted by the public laws of 1957, chapter 405, section 1. The said bonds and notes shall be legal investments for savings banks.

Sec. 2-C. Property tax exempt. The property of said corporation shall be exempt from taxation by any town.